@& Bacteria binding swabs

Device Description

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab is a sterile, bacteria and fungi binding wound dressing. It consists of a green Sorbact®
wound

contact layer, which allows passage of wound exudate into a secondary dressing. The dressing is folded into 8
layers. The dressing can be used in compression therapy.

Mode of Action

Cutimed® Sorbact® binds microorganisms, such as Staphylococcus aureus (including MRSA), Streptococcus species,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa and Candida albicans, as shown in vitro. These microorganisms are
removed from the wound each time the dressing is changed.

Intended Use

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab is intended for use in the management of clean, contaminated, colonized or infected
exuding

wounds, such as surgical wounds, traumatic wounds, cavity wounds, fistulas, pressure ulcers, diabetic ulcers and
foot and leg ulcers.

Contraindications
There are no known contraindications to the use of Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. Attention is drawn to the warnings and
precautions.

Warnings and Precautions

If the treated condition deteriorates, fails to improve or a side effect is observed, consult a physician or an
appropriate health care provider.

Do not use on patients with a known hypersensitivity to any of the dressing components.

The dressing should always be applied in direct contact with the wound area to allow microorganisms to bind to
the dressing.

Should the dressing adhere to the wound, moisten or soak the dressing to assist removal and avoid disruption of
the healing wound.

Do not use in combination with oily products, such as ointments, creams and solutions as they may decrease
the binding of microorganisms.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab is for single use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of
infection or cross-contamination.

Do not re-sterilize.

Do not use if the peel pouch is already open or damaged, as the sterility of the dressing is guaranteed only when the
package is unopened and undamaged prior to use.

Prior to radiation therapy, remove Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. A new dressing can be applied following treatment.
Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab does not contain x-ray thread and should not be used in open surgery.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab is magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) safe.

Instructions for Use

1. Prepare the wound according to local clinical practice. If desired, gently press a Cutimed® Sorbact® Round Swab
against the moist wound surface to remove superficial microbial contamination.

2. Select an appropriate dressing size for the wound. The dressing can be unfolded to a suitable size and may overlap
the wound margins if needed.

3.Remove the dressing from the pouch using an aseptic technique.

4.If cutting the dressing, use an aseptic technique. Discard any open and unused dressing.

5. Direct wound contact is a prerequisite for the effective binding of microorganisms. Always apply the dressings
in a way that ensures direct contact with the wound surface. Moist wound conditions are essential to ensure the
efficacy of Cutimed® Sorbact® and to avoid potential sticking to the wound. In dry or low exuding wounds the use of
Cutimed® Sorbact® gel dressings is recommended. Alternatively, Cutimed® Sorbact® Swabs can be combined with
an amorphous hydrogel (e.g. Cutimed® Gel).

6. In cavity wounds and fistulas, unfold and fluff up one or more dressings and line/fill the cavity or fistula. Avoid
dense packing.

7. Depending on the amount of wound exudate, Cutimed® Sorbact® Swabs can be combined with all types of
hydroactive secondary dressings such as foams, superabsorbent dressings or alginates.

8. If required, use a bandage, tape or a transparent film dressing for fixation.

9. The dressing change frequency depends on exudate levels and the overall condition of the wound and surrounding
skin. Should the clinical condition allow, the dressing can be left in place for up to 7 days. The final decision on the
therapy regimen needs to be taken by health care professionals.

Storage and Disposal
Keep dry and away from sunlight. Disposal should be made according to local environmental procedures.

Notice
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to BSN medical GmbH and the
competent authority of your state.

Pansements contacts bactério-adsorbants

Description du dispositif

L’Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® est un pansement stérile hydrophobe qui lie irréversiblement des micro-organismes
bactériens et fongiques. Il se compose d’une couche verte Sorbact® en contact avec la plaie, qui permet le passage
de I'exsudat de la plaie dans un pansement secondaire. Le pansement est plié en 8 couches. Le pansement peut étre
utilisé en traitement par compression.

Mode d’action

Cutimed® Sorbact® se lie aux micro-organismes, tels que Staphylococcus aureus (y compris le SARM), Streptococcus
spp., Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa et Candida albicans, comme le démontrent les tests in vitro. Ces
micro-organismes sont éliminés de la plaie & chaque changement de pansement.

Indications

L’Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® est destiné & étre utilisé pour la prise en charge des plaies exsudatives propres,
contaminées, colonisées ou infectées, telles que les plaies chirurgicales, les plaies traumatiques, les plaies de cavité,
les fistules, les ulceres de pression, les ulcéres de diabétique et les ulcéres du pied et de la jambe.

Contre-indications )
Il ’existe aucune contre-indication connue & I'utilisation de I'Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact®. Porter une attention
particuliére aux avertissements et précautions.

Avertissements et précautions

Si I'état de la Iésion traitée se dégrade, ne s’améliore pas ou présente un effet secondaire, consulter un médecin ou
un professionnel de santé approprié.

Ne pas utiliser sur des patients présentant une hypersensibilité a I'un des composants du pansement.

Le pansement doit en permanence étre en contact direct avec la plaie afin de permettre aux micro-organismes de se
fixer au pansement.

Si le pansement adhere a la plaie, humidifier ou tremper le pansement pour faciliter le retrait et éviter toute
perturbation de la plaie cicatricielle.

Ne pas utiliser avec des produits gras, tels que des onguents, des crémes ou des solutions, car ils peuvent diminuer
le potentiel de fixation des micro-organismes.

L’Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® est destiné & un usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. Une réutilisation peut
entrainer un risque accru d’infection ou de contamination croisée.

Ne pas restériliser.

Ne pas utiliser si la languette d’ouverture est déja ouverte ou endommagée, car la stérilité du pansement n’est
garantie que si I'emballage n’a pas été ouvert ni endommagé avant utilisation.

Avant la radiothérapie, retirer I'Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact®. Un nouveau pansement peut étre appliqué apreés le
traitement.

LEcouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® ne contient pas de fil détectable aux rayons X et ne doit pas étre utilisé en chirurgie
ouverte.

LEcouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® est compatible avec I'imagerie par résonance magnétique (IRM).

Mode d’emploi )

1. Préparer la plaie conformément aux pratiques cliniques en vigueur. Au besoin, appliquer délicatement un Ecouvillon
Rond Cutimed® Sorbact® contre la surface humide de la plaie afin d’éliminer la contamination microbienne
superficielle.

2. Sélectionner le pansement adapté a la taille de la plaie. Le pansement peut étre déplié a une taille appropriée et
peut chevaucher les bords de la plaie si nécessaire.

3. Retirer le pansement de |‘emballage selon une technique aseptique.

4.En cas de découpage du pansement, utiliser une technique aseptique. Jeter tout pansement ouvert et non utilisé.

5. Le contact direct avec la plaie est une condition préalable a une fixation efficace des micro-organismes. Appliquer

systématiquement les pansements de maniére a ce qu'ils soient en contact direct avec la surface de la plaie. Pour
garantir I'efficacité de I'Ecouvillon Cutimed® Sorbact® et pour éviter tout risque d’adhésion a la plaie, il est essentiel
que des conditions d’humidité soient établies au niveau de la plaie. Pour les plaies seches ou de faible niveau
d’exsudation, il est recommandé d'utiliser des pansements de Gel Cutimed® Sorbact®. Il est également possible de
combiner les Ecouvillons Cutimed® Sorbact® avec un hydrogel amorphe (p. ex. Gel Cutimed®).

6. Dans les plaies a cavité et les fistules, déplier et gonfler un ou plusieurs pansements et aligner/remplir la cavité ou
|a fistule. Eviter un rembourrage excessif. i

7.En fonction de la quantité d’exsudat de la plaie, les Ecouvillons Cutimed® Sorbact® peuvent étre combinés avec
tous les types de pansements secondaires hydroactifs tels que les mousses, pansements hyperabsorbants ou
alginates.

8. Au besoin, utiliser un bandage, un ruban adhésif ou un film transparent pour la fixation.

9. La fréquence de changement du pansement dépend du niveau d’exsudation et de I'état général de la plaie et de la
peau environnante. Si I'état clinique le permet, le pansement peut étre laissé en place pendant 7 jours maximum.
La décision finale relative au schéma thérapeutique doit étre prise par des professionnels de santé.

Conservation et élimination

Tenir au sec et a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil. L'élimination doit respecter les procédures environnementales locales.
Avis

Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé a BSN medical GmbH, ainsi qu’aux autorités
compétentes du pays.

(&> Apdsito antimicrobiano de captacion bacteriana - Gasa

Descripcion del dispositivo

Cutimed® Sorbact® es un apésito antimicrobiano y estéril de captacion bacteriana y fingica. Consta de una capa
de contacto con la herida Sorbact® de color verde que permite el paso del exudado de la herida hacia un apdsito
secundario. El apdsito se pliega en 8 capas. El apdsito se puede utilizar con terapia de compresion.

Modo de accion

Cutimed® Sorbact® capta microorganismos, como Staphylococcus aureus (incluidos MRSA), Streptococcus,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa y Candida albicans, como se muestra in vitro. Estos microorganismos se
retiran de la herida cada vez que se cambia el apdsito.

Indicaciones

Cutimed® Sorbact® esta indicada para su uso en el tratamiento de heridas limpias, contaminadas, colonizadas o
infectadas con exudado, como heridas quirdrgicas, heridas traumaticas, heridas cavitadas, fistulas, tlceras por
presion, Ulceras de pie diabético y Ulceras de pierna.

Contraindicaciones
No se conocen contraindicaciones del uso de la Gasa Cutimed® Sorbact®. Se debe prestar atencion a las advertencias
y precauciones.

Advertencias y precauciones

Si la lesion tratada empeora, no mejora o presenta algun efecto secundario, consulte con un médico o con el
profesional de atencion sanitaria correspondiente.

No utilice el apdsito en pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida a cualquiera de los componentes del mismo.

El apdsito siempre se aplica directamente sobre la zona de la herida para favorecer la captacion de los
microorganismos al apésito.

Si el apdsito se adhiere a la herida, humedezca o empape el apdsito para facilitar la extraccion y evitar la interrupcion
del proceso de cicatrizacion.

No lo utilice en combinacion con productos grasos, como ungiientos, cremas y soluciones, ya que pueden reducir la
fijacion de los microorganismos.

Cutimed® Sorbact® de un solo uso y no debe reutilizarse. La reutilizacion puede ocasionar un aumento del riesgo de
infeccién o contaminacion cruzada.

No reesterilizar.

No utilizar si el envase esta abierto o dafiado, ya que la esterilidad del apdsito solo se garantiza cuando el envase no
estd abierto ni dafiado antes de su uso.

Antes de la terapia de radiacion, retire la Gasa Cutimed® Sorbact®. Después del tratamiento, se puede aplicar un
aposito nuevo.

Cutimed® Sorbact® no contiene hilo de rayos X y no se debe utilizar en cirugia abierta.

Cutimed® Sorbact® es seguro en la toma de imagenes por resonancia magnética (RM).

Instrucciones de uso

1. Prepare la herida conforme a al protocolo habitual. Si lo desea, presione suavemente una Torunda Cutimed®
Sorbact® contra la superficie himeda de la herida para eliminar la contaminacién microbiana superficial.

2. Seleccione el tamafio de apdsito adecuado para la herida. El apdsito se puede desdoblar hasta alcanzar el tamafio
adecuado y puede sobrepasar los mérgenes de la herida si es necesario.

3. Retire el apdsito del envase con una técnica aséptica.

4.Si corta el apdsito, utilice una técnica aséptica. Deseche cualquier apdsito abierto y sin usar.

5. El contacto directo con la herida es un requisito previo para la captacion efectiva de microorganismos. Aplique
siempre los apdsitos de forma que se garantice el contacto directo con la superficie de la herida. La humedad de
la herida es esencial para garantizar la eficacia de Cutimed® Sorbact® y evitar que se adhiera a esta. En heridas
secas o de poco exudado, se recomienda el uso de apdsitos Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. Si lo prefiere, puede utilizar las
Gasas Cutimed® Sorbact® junto con un hidrogel amorfo (p. €j., el Cutimed® Gel).

6.En heridas y fistulas cavitadas, despliegue y ahueque uno o mas apésitos, y alinee o rellene la cavidad o fistula.
Evite apretar demasiado.

7. Dependiendo de la cantidad de exudado de la herida, Cutimed® Sorbact® se pueden combinar con todo tipo de
apositos secundarios hidroactivos, como espumas, apdsitos superabsorbentes o alginatos.

8.Si es necesario, utilice un vendaje, esparadrapo o film transparente para la fijacién.

9.La frecuencia de cambio del apésito depende de los niveles de exudado y de la condicién general de la herida y de
la piel circundante. Si la afeccion clinica lo permite, el apésito se puede dejar en su lugar durante un maximo de 7
dias. La decision final sobre el régimen de tratamiento deben tomarla los profesionales sanitarios.

Almacenamiento y eliminacion
Mantener seco y proteger de la luz solar directa. La eliminacion debe realizarse de acuerdo con los procedimientos
medioambientales locales.

Aviso
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca con el dispositivo debe comunicarse a BSN medical GmbH y a la autoridad
competente de su estado.

(™ Tamponi di captazione batterica

Descrizione del dispositivo

La compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® & una medicazione per ferite sterile, a captazione batterica e fungina. Consiste
di uno strato verde di contatto con la ferita Sorbact® che consente il passaggio dell’essudato della ferita a una
medicazione secondaria. La compressa asorbente ¢ ripiegata in 8 strati. La medicazione puo essere utilizzata sotto
terapia compressiva.

Modalita di azione

Cutimed® Sorbact® capta i microrganismi quali Staphylococcus aureus (inclusa I'MRSA), Streptococcus, Escherichia
coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, come mostrato in vitro. Questi microrganismi vengono rimossi
dalla ferita ogni volta che viene cambiata la medicazione.

Uso previsto

Il Tampone Cutimed® Sorbact® ¢ indicato per I'uso nel trattamento di ferite pulite, contaminate, colonizzate o infette
essudanti, quali ferite chirurgiche, ferite da trauma, ferite cavitarie, fistole, piaghe da decubito, ulcere diabetiche e
ulcere del piede e della gamba.

Controindicazioni
Non esistono controindicazioni note all’utilizzo del Tampone Cutimed® Sorbact®. Osservare le avvertenze e le
precauzioni.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

Se la condizione della ferita peggiora, non migliora oppure se si manifestano effetti collaterali, consultare un medico o
un operatore sanitario appropriato.

Non utilizzare su pazienti con nota ipersensibilita a qualsiasi componente della medicazione.

La medicazione deve essere sempre applicata a diretto contatto con la ferita per poter captare i microrganismi.

Se la medicazione aderisce alla ferita, inumidirla o bagnarla per facilitarne la rimozione ed evitare di lacerare il
tessuto guarito della ferita.

Non utilizzare in combinazione con prodotti a base oleosa come pomate, creme e soluzioni, poiché potrebbero ridurre
la capacita della medicazione di captare i microrganismi.

La compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® é esclusivamente monouso e non deve essere riutilizzata. Il riutilizzo puo
comportare un aumento del rischio di infezione o di contaminazione incrociata.

Non risterilizzare.

Non utilizzare se I'involucro & gia aperto o danneggiato in quanto la sterilita della medicazione & garantita solo se la
confezione non & stata aperta né danneggiata prima dell’'uso.

Prima di iniziare la radioterapia, rimuovere il Tampone Cutimed® Sorbact®. Dopo il trattamento & possibile applicare
una nuova medicazione.

La comressa Cutimed® Sorbact® non ¢ rilevabile ai raggi X e non deve essere utilizzata in interventi a cielo aperto.
La compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® & compatibile con la risonanza magnetica (RM).

Istruzioni per I'uso

1. Preparare la ferita secondo la procedura clinica in uso. Se lo si desidera, premere delicatamente un Tampone
sferico Cutimed® Sorbact® sulla superficie della ferita umida per rimuovere la contaminazione microbica
superficiale.

2. Scegliere la misura di medicazione appropriata per la ferita. La medicazione put essere aperta fino a raggiungere
la dimensione adeguata ed essere sovrapposta ai margini della ferita, se necessario.

3. Estrarre la medicazione dall’involucro mediante tecnica asettica.

4. Se si taglia la medicazione, utilizzare una tecnica asettica. Gettare eventuali medicazioni aperte e inutilizzate.

5.1l contatto diretto con la ferita € necessario perché la medicazione possa captare i microrganismi. Applicare sempre
le medicazioni in modo da garantire il contatto diretto con la superficie della ferita. Per garantire I'efficacia di
Cutimed® Sorbact® ed evitare che aderisca alla ferita, & necessario un ambiente umido intorno alla stessa. Lutilizzo
di medicazioni in Gel Cutimed® Sorbact® & raccomandato con ferite asciutte o a ridotta essudazione. In alternativa, i
Tamponi Cutimed® Sorbact® possono essere combinati con un idrogel amorfo (ad es., il Gel Cutimed®).

6. Per le ferite cavitarie e le fistole, aprire e manipolare una o pit medicazioni in modo da aumentarne il volume e
rivestire/riempire la cavita o la fistola. Non comprimere eccessivamente.

7.A seconda della quantita di essudato della ferita, le compresse Cutimed® Sorbact® possono essere combinati con
tutti i tipi di medicazioni secondarie idroattive quali schiume, medicazioni superassorbenti o alginati.

8. Se necessario, fissare mediante bendaggio, cerotto a nastro o medicazione in film trasparente.

9. La frequenza di sostituzione della medicazione dipende dai livelli di essudato e dalle condizioni generali della ferita
e della cute circostante. Se le condizioni cliniche lo consentono, la medicazione pud essere mantenuta fino a 7
giorni. La decisione finale sul regime terapeutico deve essere presa dagli operatori sanitari.

Conservazione e smaltimento
Mantenere asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare. Smaltire in conformita alle procedure ambientali locali.

Awviso
Segnalare a BSN medical GmbH e alle autorita nazionali competenti eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione a
questo dispositivo.

(w Bacterién bindende kompressen

Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres is een bacterién - en schimmelbindend wondverband. Het bestaat uit een groene
Sorbact® wondcontactlaag waardoor wondexsudaat naar een secundair verband kan passeren. Het wondverband is in
8 lagen gevouwen. Het wondverband kan bij compressietherapie worden gebruikt.

Werkingsmechanisme

Cutimed® Sorbact® bindt micro-organismen, zoals Staphylococcus aureus (met inbegrip van MRSA), streptokokken,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa en Candida albicans, zoals in vitro is aangetoond. Deze micro-organismen
worden bij elke verbandwissel verwijderd.

Beoogd gebruik

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres is bedoeld voor de verzorging van schone, verontreinigde, gekoloniseerde of
geinfecteerde exsuderende wonden, zoals chirurgische wonden, traumatische wonden, holtewonden, fistels,
decubituswonden, diabetische zweren en mond- en beenzweren.

Contra-indicaties
Er zijn geen bekende contra-indicaties voor het gebruik van Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres. Let op de waarschuwingen
en voorzorgsmaatregelen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

Raadpleeg een arts of bevoegde zorgverlener als de behandelde aandoening verslechtert, niet verbetert of er een
bijwerking wordt waargenomen.

Niet gebruiken bij patiénten met een bekende overgevoeligheid voor onderdelen van het wondverband.

Het wondverband moet altijd direct op het wondgebied worden aangebracht, zodat micro-organismen zich kunnen
hechten aan het wondverband.

Bevochtig of doordrenk het verband om het verwijderen gemakkelijker te maken en verstoring van de wondgenezing
te voorkomen als het wondverband aan de wond hecht.

Niet gebruiken in combinatie met vettige producten zoals zalf, creme en oplossingen. Dit verslechtert de binding van
micro-organismen.

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt.
Hergebruik kan leiden tot een verhoogde kans op besmetting of kruisbesmetting.

Niet hersteriliseren.

Niet gebruiken als de pouch al open of beschadigd is. De steriliteit van het wondverband is alleen gegarandeerd
wanneer het pakket voor gebruik ongeopend en onbeschadigd is.

Verwijder het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres voor begin van de bestralingstherapie. Na de behandeling kan een nieuw
verband worden aangebracht.

Het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres heeft geen rontgencontrastdraad en mag niet gebruikt worden bij open chirurgie.
Het Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres is veilig bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI).

Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Behandel de wond volgens de lokale klinische praktijk. Druk desgewenst voorzichtig een Cutimed® Sorbact®
Wonddepper op het vochtige wondoppervlak om de oppervlakkige microbiéle contaminatie te verwijderen.

2. Kies de gewenste verbandgrootte voor de wond. Het wondverband kan worden uitgevouwen tot een geschikte
grootte en mag desgewenst de wondranden overlappen.

3.Neem het wondverband met behulp van een aseptische techniek uit de verpakking.

4. Pas een aseptische techniek toe bij knippen van het wondverband. Gooi al het open en ongebruikte wondverband
weg.

5. Direct wondcontact is een voorwaarde voor de effectieve binding van micro-organismen. Breng het wondverband
altijd zo aan dat het direct contact heeft met het wondopperviak. Vochtige wondcondities zijn essentieel voor de
werkzaamheid van Cutimed® Sorbact® en om kleven aan de wond te voorkomen. Bij droge of gering exsuderende
wonden wordt het gebruik van Cutimed® Sorbact® Gelverband aanbevolen. Als alternatief kunnen Cutimed®
Sorbact® Kompres worden gecombineerd met een amorfe hydrogel (bijv. Cutimed® Gel).

6. Laat in holtewonden en fistels altijd een deel van het wondverband uitsteken zodat het gemakkelijk te verwijderen
is. Niet compact aanbrengen.

7. Afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid wondexsudaat kunnen Cutimed® Sorbact® Kompres worden gecombineerd met alle
soorten hydroactief secundair verband zoals wondschuim, superabsorberende wondverbanden en alginaten.

8. Gebruik indien nodig een verband, tape of transparant filmverband voor fixatie.

9. Hoe vaak het wondverband moet worden ververst hangt af van de hoeveelheid exsudaat en de algemene toestand
van de wond en de omringende huid. Als de klinische toestand dat toelaat, kan het wondverband tot 7 dagen
blijven zitten. De definitieve beslissing over het behandelregime moet worden genomen door een professionele
zorgverlener.

Opslag en afvoer

Droog en uit direct zonlicht bewaren. Afvoeren moet plaatsvinden volgens de plaatselijke milieuprocedures.
Opmerking

Alle ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel moeten worden gemeld aan BSN medical GmbH en de
bevoegde autoriteit in uw land.

Compressas de captacao bacteriana

Descrigéo do dispositivo i

A Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact®é um penso para feridas esterilizado de captagéo bacteriana e flngica. E composto
por uma camada de contacto com a ferida Sorbact® verde, que permite a passagem do exsudado da ferida para um
penso secundario. O penso é dobrado em 8 camadas. O penso pode ser utilizado na terapia de compressao.

Modo de acao

Cutimed® Sorbact® fixa os microrganismos, tais como Staphylococcus aureus (incluindo MRSA), espécies de
estreptococos, Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, conforme mostrado in vitro. Estes
microrganismos sao removidos da ferida sempre que se muda o penso.

Utilizagéo prevista

A Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® destina-se a ser utilizada no tratamento de feridas com exsudado limpas,
contaminadas, colonizadas ou infetadas, tais como feridas cirtrgicas, feridas traumaticas, feridas em cavidades,
fistulas, Ulceras de pressao, Ulceras diabéticas e Ulceras do pé e da perna.

Contraindicacdes ,
N&o hd contraindicagdes conhecidas com a utilizagdo da Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact®. E chamada a atengao para
as adverténcias e precauges.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

Se a situagdo tratada piorar, ndo melhorar ou forem observados efeitos secundrios, consulte um médico ou um
profissional de satide adequado.

Nao utilize em doentes com hipersensibilidade conhecida a qualquer um dos componentes do penso.

0 penso deve ser aplicado sempre em contacto direto com a area da ferida, para permitir que os microrganismos
adiram ao penso.

Se o0 penso aderir a ferida, humedeca ou enxague o penso para auxiliar na remogao e evite afetar a cicatrizagdo da
ferida.

N&o utilize em conjunto com produtos oleosos, tais como pomadas, cremes e solucdes, pois podem diminuir a
aderéncia dos microrganismos.

A Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® destina-se a uma Unica utilizagéo e ndo deve ser reutilizada. A reutilizagéo pode
resultar num maior risco de infecdo ou contaminagéo cruzada.

N&o reesterilize.

NZo utilize se a bolsa destacével ja estiver aberta ou danificada, pois a esterilidade do penso é garantida apenas
quando a embalagem n@o foi aberta nem danificada antes da utilizagéo. i

Antes da terapéutica de radiacéo, remova a Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact®. E possivel aplicar um novo penso apds
o tratamento.

A Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® ndo contém fio detetavel aos raios-X e ndo deve ser utilizada em cirurgias abertas.
A Compressa Cutimed® Sorbact® é segura para utilizagdo em imagiologia por ressonancia magnética (RM).

Instrugdes de utilizagao

1. Prepare a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica local. Se desejar, pressione delicadamente um Tampao Redondo
Cutimed® Sorbact® contra a superficie da ferida himida para remover a contaminag&o microbiana superficial.

2. Selecione um penso adequado de acordo com o tamanho da ferida. O penso pode ser desdobrado para obter um
tamanho adequado e pode sobrepor-se aos bordos da ferida, se necessario.

3.Remova o penso da bolsa usando uma técnica asséptica.

4. Se cortar o penso, use uma técnica asséptica. Elimine qualquer penso aberto e ndo usado.

5.0 contacto direto com a ferida é um pré-requisito para a fixacao efetiva dos microrganismos. Aplique sempre 0s
pensos de forma a garantir o contacto direto com a superficie da ferida. As condicdes de humidade da ferida sdo
essenciais para assegurar a eficacia de Cutimed® Sorbact® e para evitar a possibilidade de aderir a ferida. Em
feridas com exsudado seco ou reduzido, recomenda-se a utilizagdo de Compressas de gel Cutimed® Sorbact®.
Alternativamente, as Compressas Cutimed® Sorbact® podem ser combinadas com um hidrogel amorfo (por ex.,
Cutimed® gel).

6. Em feridas cavitdrias e fistulas, desdobre e amacie um ou mais pensos e encha/preencha a cavidade ou a fistula.
Evite um preenchimento denso.

7. Dependendo da quantidade de exsudado da ferida, as Compressas Cutimed® Sorbact® podem ser combinadas com
todos os tipos de pensos secundarios hidroativos, tais como espumas, pensos superabsorventes ou alginatos.

8. Se necessario, utilize uma ligadura, fita adesiva ou penso transparente para fixar.

9. A frequéncia de mudanca do penso depende dos niveis de exsudado e da condicéo geral da ferida e da pele
circundante. Caso a condicdo clinica o permita, o penso pode ser deixado no lugar durante, no maximo, 7 dias. A
decisdo final sobre o regime terapéutico deve ser tomada pelos profissionais de satide.

Armazenamento e eliminacéao

Manter seco e afastado da luz solar.

A eliminagéo deve ser realizada de acordo com os procedimentos ambientais locais.

Aviso

Qualquer incidente grave que ocorra em relagdo a este produto deve ser comunicado @ BSN medical GmbH e a
autoridade competente do seu pais.

Made in Sweden
® = registered Trademark

Cutimed® is a registered trademark of BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® is a registered trademark of ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® est une marque déposée de BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® est une marque déposée de ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® es una marca comercial registrada de BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® es una marca comercial registrada de ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® & un marchio registrato di BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® & un marchio registrato di ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® é uma marca comercial registada da BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® é uma marca comercial registada da ABIGO Medical AB.
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Not made with natural rubber latex

Patent information/Informations
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Do not use if pouch is damaged Medical Device

Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est ouvert ou abimé Non fabriqué & partir de latex Dispositif médical
No utilizar si el envase est4 dafiado de caoutchouc naturel E.FOGUC}Q sanltgrlo

i one i No fabricado con létex de caucho natural ISpositivo medico

Non utilizzare se la confezione risulta Medisch hulpmiddel

danneggiata. Non prodotto con lattice in gomma naturale
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd  Niet geproduceerd met natuurlijke latex rubber
Néo utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada Nao fabricado com I4tex de borracha natural
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Moderate to high Wound depth: superficial
exudate levels + deep

Niveau d’exsudation Profondeur de la plaie :
modéré a élevé superficielle + profonde
Niveles de exudado Profundidad de la herida:
de moderado a alto superficial + profunda
Livelli di essudato: Livelli di essudato: Profondita della ferita:
Da basso a moderato Da moderato ad alto Superficiale + Profonda
Exsudaatniveaus: Weinig tot ~ Exsudaatniveaus: Matig tot Wonddiepte: Oppervlakkig

Dispositivo médico

Infected wounds
Plaies infectées
Heridas infectadas
Infezione
Geinfecteerde wond
Feridas infetadas

Low to moderate
exudate levels
Niveau d’exsudation
faible @ modéré
Niveles de exudado
de bajo a moderado

matig wondvocht veel wondvocht + diep
Niveis de exsudado Niveis de exsudado Profundidade da ferida:
baixos a moderados moderados a elevados superficial + profunda



@razi) Torundas com barreira antibacteriana

Descricao do dispositivo

0 Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab é um curativo que captura bactérias e fungos. Ele consiste em uma camada verde,
Sorbact®, de contato com ferida que permite a passagem do exsudato da ferida para um curativo secundario. O
curativo é dobrado em 8 camadas. O curativo pode ser usado sob terapia de compressao.

Modo de acao

0 Cutimed® Sorbact® atrai microrganismos, como Staphylococcus aureus (incluindo MRSA), Espécies de
estreptococos, Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa e Candida albicans, conforme mostrado in vitro. Esses
microrganismos sdo eliminados a cada troca de curativo.

Indicacdes de Uso:

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab se destina ao uso no tratamento de feridas limpas, contaminadas, colonizadas ou
infectadas, como feridas cirdrgicas, feridas traumaticas, feridas cavitériass, fistulas, lesdes por pressao, tlceras
diabéticas e Ulceras do pé e da perna.

Contraindicacoes
N&o existem contraindicacfes conhecidas com relagdo ao uso do Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. Deve ser dada atengdo
as adverténcias e precaugdes.

Adverténcias e Precaugdes

Se a ferida em tratamento piorar, nao melhorar ou se for observado algum efeito colateral, consulte um médico ou um
profissional de salde especializado.

Nao use em pacientes com hipersensibilidade conhecida a qualquer um dos componentes do curativo.

0 curativo sempre deve ser aplicado em contato direto com a ferida, para permitir que os microrganismos sejam
atraidos pelo curativo.

Caso o curativo fique aderido a ferida, umedeca ou molhe o curativo para ajudar a remové-lo e evitar a trauma no
tecido em processo de cicatrizagdo.

N&o use o curativo juntamente com produtos oleosos, como pomadas, cremes e solugdes, pois eles podem diminuir a
captacao dos microrganismos.

0 Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab ndo deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizac&o pode levar a um maior risco de infeccéo ou
contaminac&o cruzada.

Nao reesterilize.

N&o use o produto se a embalagem ja estiver aberta ou danificada, pois a esterilidade do curativo s6 é garantida com
a embalagem integra antes do uso.

Em casos de tratamento com radioterapia, remova o Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab antes de iniciar o tratamento. Apds o
tratamento, pode ser aplicado um novo curativo.

0 Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab ndo contémelemento radiopaco e nao deve ser usado em cirurgias abertas.

0 Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab é seguro para uso em ressonancia magnética (RM).

Instrucodes de uso

1. Limpe a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica local. Se necessario, pressione suavemente um de Cutimed®
Sorbact® swab redondo contra a superficie imida da ferida para remover a contaminag@o microbiana superficial.

2. Selecione um curativo de tamanho apropriado para a ferida. O curativo pode ser desdobrado para adequar ao
tamanho e pode se sobrepor as margens da ferida, se necessario.

3.Remova o curativo da embalagem usando uma técnica asséptica.

4. Se for necessdrio cortar o curativo, use técnica asséptica. Descarte qualquer curativo aberto e ndo usado.

5.0 contato direto com a ferida é um pré-requisito para a captagao eficaz de microrganismos. Sempre aplique 0s
curativos de maneira a garantir o contato direto com o leito da ferida. Um ambiente imido para a ferida é essencial
para assegurar a eficacia do Cutimed® Sorbact® e evitar a aderéncia do curativo a ferida. Em feridas sem exsudato
ou com baixo volume, recomenda-se o uso de curativos Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. Alternativamente, os Cutimed®
Sorbact® Swabs podem ser combinados com um hidrogel amorfo (p. ex., Cutimed® Gel).

6. Nas feridas cavitarias e em fistulas, desdobre e introduza um ou mais curativos preenchendo a cavidade ou fistula.
Evite um tamponamento denso.

7. Dependendo da quantidade de exsudato da ferida, os Cutimed® Sorbact® Swabs podem ser combinados com
curativos secundarios absorventes , como espumas, ou alginatos.

8. Se necessdrio, use uma bandagem, fita adesiva ou curativo pelicula transparente para fixacao.

9. A frequéncia da troca do curativo depende dos niveis de exsudato e da condicéo geral da ferida e da pele
adjacente. Caso o quadro clinico permita, o curativo pode ser mantido sem troca por até 7 dias. A deciséo final
sobre a conduta terapéutica deve ser tomada por um profissional de saude especializado.

Armazenamento e descarte
Mantenha o produto seco e longe da luz solar. O descarte devera ser feito de acordo com os procedimentos
ambientais locais.

Aviso
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com relagdo ao dispositivo deve ser informado & BSN medical GmbH e a autoridade
competente do seu estado.

Z1uheoi Séapeuang BakTnpiwv

Mepiypa@n Tou TPoidVTOg

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab eival éva ammooTelpwuévo eMmBeua TPAUPATWY TTOU SECpEUE! Ta BAKTAPIO Kal TOUG

UKNTEG. ATroTeAEiTaI OTTG €val TTIPGOIVO OTPWHA ETTAPRAG HE To Tpadua Sorbact®, 1o otmoio emTpémel T diEAeuon Tou

e§10pwpatog Tou TpaudpaTtog ot éva deutepelov emiBepa. To emmiBepa eivar dimAwpévo o€ 8 oTpwyarta. To emibepa

uTopei va xpnoipotroinBei ot Bepareia ECTIKAG TTePidETNG.

Tpomog &pdong

To Cutimed® Sorbact® 5eapeuel Toug pikpoopyaviapoUs, 6Twg Staphylococcus aureus (oupTepIAaBAVOpEVOU

Tou MRSA), Streptococcus species, Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa kai Candida albicans, 6tmwg

karadeixBnke in vitro. AuTof oI HIKPOOPYAVIOHOI aTTopaKPUVOVTal aTTd TO TPaUUa e kGBe aAAayr) Tou emBEPaTOG.

Mpoopigéuevn xprion

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab mpoopideTal yia xprion oTn dlaxeipion KaBapwv, ETIHOAUCHEVWY, ETIOIKITHEVWY i

HOAUGUEVWV EGIBPWHATIKWY TPAUHATWY, OTIWG XEIpoupyIkd Tpaldpara, Tpaduara amd Tpaupaniopols, TpalpaTa pe

KoIANdTNTO, oupiyyia, AN katdkAiong, SiaBnTikd EAkn kai Akn dkpou TTodIoU kal KATw AKPou.

Avrevdeieig

Aev umrdipyouv yvwoTég avtevaeiteis yia m xprion Tou Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. Amaiteital mpocoyr oTig

TTPOEIOTIOINCEIG KAl TIPOQUABEEIG.

Mpogidotroinoeig kai TPo@uAdgelg

Y& TIEPITITWON TTOU N KaTdoTaoN UTO Bepareia emdevwBei, dev BeATitoveTal 1 TTapaTnpnBei kamola avemBuunT

evépyela, oupBouAeuTeiTe yIaTpd fy évav KatdAAnAo TIAPOXO UyEIoVOpIKNG TrepiBaAyng.

Mnv 10 pnoipoTToiEiTe o€ aoBeveig pe yVwoTh UTIEpEUaIoBNaTia O OTTOIOBATIOTE OITTG Tat CUOTATIKA TOU ETMBENATOG.

To emiBepa TPéTel TAVTA VO eQapOEETal O€ PETN ETTAQN e TV TIEPIOXT TOU TPAUPATOS, £T01 WOTE va gival duvarr

n SEopEUTN TWV HIKPOOPYAVIOUWY OTO €TTBEUa.

Y& TEPITITWON TToU TO £TTiBepa TTPOOKOAANBET GTO TPAUQ, UYPAVETE 1) EUTTOTIOTE TO ETTOEUA YA VO SIEUKOAUVETE TV

aQaipeon Kal va ammo@uyeTe T Slatdpagn Tng emoUAwaong Tou TpaUpaTog.

Mnv 10 ¥pnoipoTToieite o€ ouVOUAOUS pe eAaIWON TPOIOVTA, OTTWG AACIPES, KPEPES Kal SlaAUpaTa, KaBuwg auTd

UTTOPET Va JEIOOUV Tr GETUEUCT) TWV HIKPOOPYAVIOHWY.

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab poopieral yia pia povo xprion Kai dev TpETEl va emavaypnoipooieital. H

eTmavaypnaiyotoinan Utopei va odnyroel o€ au§nuévo kivduvo Aoipwgng fi aAMnAopdAuvang.

MnVv ETTOVOTIOOTEIPUWVETE.

Mnv 1o ¥pnoipoTroieite €dv n amokoAhoUpevn Brikn £xel AN avoixTei 1} uTTooTEl {NUIG, KaBWG N OTEIPOTNTA TOU

€mbEparog eival eyyunpévn povo dtav n ouokeuaoia eival KAEIOTH kal GBIKTN TTpIv T Xprion.

Mpiv a6 akTivoBepareia, agaipéate To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. Metd T Bepareia, umopei va xpnoigotoindei éva

VEo €TmiBepa.

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab dev mepiéyel vijuaTa katdAnAa yia akTiveg X kai Sev TIpETTEN va XpnOIHOTIOIEITAI OE

QVOIKT| XEIPOUPYIK ETTEPRAON.

To Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab eival ao@aAég yia ameikévion payvnTikou auvtoviapoU (MRI).

O8nyieg xpriong

1. MpoeToIudoTe 10 TpadPa GUPPWVA e TNV TOTTIKK KAIVIKA TPaKTIKA. Edv eivar emBupnTd, méote amaAd éva
0TpoYYUAS pdkTpo Cutimed® Sorbact® emévw oTnV UypR ETQAVEIX TOU TPAUKATOS YIG VOl OTTOMAKPUVETE TNV
ETIQAVEIK PIKpoBIakr oAuvan.

2. EmAEgTe T0 kaTAMNAo péyeBog emBEUaTOG yia To Tpaupa. To emiBepa utopei va §edimAwdei aTo katdAAnAo
éyeBog Kal HTTOPET var UTTEPKAAUYEI T BPIO TOU TPAUNATOG EGV XPEIGgeTal.

3. AgaipéaTe To ETBepa aTTd TN BAKN XPNOIMOTIOIVTAG AONTITIKK TEXVIKN.

4. Edv kOWeTe T0 €TMiBEPa, XPNOIMOTIOIRGTE AoNTITIKA TEXVIKA. ATIOPPIYTE TUXOV aVOIXTO fj axpnoloToinTo eTTiBeua.

5. H dpeon emogn pe 1o TpaUpa aTroTeAel TpoUTTOBE0N Yia TNV ATTOTEAETHOTIKY SECHEUCT TWV HIKPOOPYOVICHWV.

Eqapudlere mava Ta emBEpaTa Pe TpOTIO TTOU va SIACYaNICel TNV GPEDT ETTAQH PE TNV ETIQAVEIR TOU TPAUHATOG.
O1 uypég ouvBIikeg Tou TPAUPATOG €ival oUCILBEIS yia T Blao@dNion Tng amoTeAeapaTikdtnTag Tou Cutimed®
Sorbact® kai yia v amoguyr g mlavig TPookdAAnang oTo Tpaupa. Ze {npd Tpaldata 1 TPaUPATA PE XapNAS
BaBuo e€idpwpatog, auviatdral n xprion emBepdtwy yéAng Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. EvaAakTIkd, Ta paktpa
Cutimed® Sorbact® ymopoUv va cuvduaaTolv pe Guopen udpoyéhn (Tr.x. Cutimed® Gel).

6. Ze Tpavparta pe koIAGTNTa Kal o€ oupiyyia, SeBITTAWGTE Kal «a@paTéyTen £va fj TIEPIOCOTEPA ETBEPATA KAl
emevdUoTelyepioTe TV KOIAGTNTA 1y TO GUPIYYI0. ATIOQUYETE TO TIUKVO YEUIOHA.

7. Avahoya pe v TTooOTNTA £§I5PWHATOG TOU TPaAUPATOG, Ta MakTpa Cutimed® Sorbact® umopoUv va ouvduaaTolv
e 6AOUG TOUG TUTTOUG UBPOEVEPYWIV DEUTEPEUOVTWV ETTIBEUATWY, OTTWG APPWON, UTTEPATIOPPOPNTIKG EMBENATA 1)
aAYIVIKG.

8. Eav amaireital, xpnoipotoioTe emideopo, Tavia fj Slagavég emibepa pepppavng yia aTepéwan.

9. H ouyvétnta ahayrg Tou mbéparog e§aptdtar ammd Ta eTmiTeda §10pPWHATOG Kal TN GUVOAIKY KATdoTaon Tou
TPAUPATOG Kail Tou YUpw dépuatog. EQv 1o emtpémel n KAIVIKA KatdoTaon, To EMiBepa pTropei va Trapapeivel
TOTTOBETNPEVO YIa éwg Ko 7 nuépeg. H TeNIK amdpacn oxeTIKA pe Tn BepatreuTikn aywyr TeEmer va AapBavetar
amé Toug eTmayyeAPaTiES UyEiag.

ATroBrAkeuon Kol aTréppIYPn

AlatnpeiTe oTEYVO Kal PaKPIG a6 10 NAIaKS Quwg. H amdppiyn TPETEN va yiveTal CUNQWVA LE TIG TOTTIKEG

TePIBAAOVTIKEG BladIKaTieg.

onpeiwon

OmolodrTroTe GORaPG TEPIOTATIKG CUMPET OE OXEan Pe auTo To TTPoidv Ba TTpémel va avapepBei atnv BSN medical

GmbH kai otV apuddia apxr G XWPAS 0ag.

(s Vatirane paléke, ki vezejo bakterije

Opis pripomocka

Zlozenec Cutimed® Sorbact® je sterilna obveza za rane, ki nase veze bakterije in glive. Sestavlja ga zeleni sloj za stik
z rano Sorbact® , ki omogoca prehajanje eksudata rane v sekundarno obvezo. ZloZenec je zlozen v 8 slojev. Obvezo je
mogoce uporabiti pri kompresijskem zdravljenju.

Nacin delovanja

Cutimed® Sorbact® veze mikroorganizme, kot so Staphylococcus aureus (vklju¢no z MRSA), Streptococcus species,
Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa in Candida albicans, kot je prikazano in vitro. Ti mikroorganizmi so z rane
odstranjeni z vsako zamenjavo obveze.

Predvidena uporaba

Zlozenec Cutimed® Sorbact® je predviden za uporabo pri obravnavi Cistih, kontaminiranih, koloniziranih ali okuzenih
eksudirajocih ran, kot so kirurske rane, travmatske rane, votlinske rane, fistule, dekubitalni ulkusi, diabeticni ulkusi ter
ulkusi na stopalih in nogah.

Kontraindikacije
Ni znanih kontraindikacij glede uporabe zloZenca Zlozenec Cutimed® Sorbact®. Pozornost je treba nameniti
opozorilom in previdnostnim ukrepom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

Ce se zdravljeno stanje poslab$a, ne izbolj$a ali pride do stranskega ucinka, se posvetujte z zdravnikom ali ustreznim
izvajalcem zdravstvene dejavnosti.

Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano preobCutljivostjo na katero koli od komponent obveze.

Obvezo je vedno treba namestiti tako, da obstaja neposreden stik s povrsino rane in da je omogoceno vezanje
mikroorganizmov na obvezo.

Ce se obveza sprime z rano, navlazite ali namoCite obvezo, da olajSate odstranjevanije in preprecite poSkodbo rane,

ki se celi.

Izdelka ne uporabljajte v kombinaciji z oljnatimi izdelki, kot so mazila, kreme in raztopine, saj lahko zmanj$ajo vezavo
mikroorganizmov.

Zlozenec Cutimed® Sorbact® je samo za enkratno uporabo in ga ni dovoljeno uporabiti znova. Ponovna uporaba lahko
povzroCi povecano tveganje za

okuzbo ali navzkrizno kontaminacijo.

Ne sterilizirajte znova.

Ne uporabite, Ce je vrecka Ze odprta ali poSkodovana, saj je sterilnost obveze zagotovljena le, ¢e je embalaza pred
uporabo neodprta in neposkodovana.

Pred radioterapijo odstranite ZloZzenec Cutimed® Sorbact®. Po zdravljenju lahko namestite novo obvezo.

Zlozenec Cutimed® Sorbact® ne vsebuje niti za rentgensko slikanje in ga ni dovoljeno uporabiti pri odprtem kirurSkem
posegu.

Uporaba ZloZenca Cutimed® Sorbact® je pri magnetnoresonanénem slikanju (MRI) varna.

Navodila za uporabo

1. Rano pripravite v skladu z lokalno kliniéno prakso. Po Zelji nezno pritisnite okroglo kompreso Cutimed® Sorbact® na
vlazno povrsino rane, da odstranite povrsinsko mikrobno kontaminacijo.

2. Izberite primerno velikost obveze za rano. Obvezo je mogoce odviti na primerno velikost, po potrebi lahko prekriva
robove rane.

3. Obvezo odstranite iz vrecke z asepticno tehniko.

4. Pri rezanju obveze uporabite asepticno tehniko. Zavrzite vse odprte in neuporabljene obveze.

5. Neposreden stik z rano je predpogoj za ucinkovito vezanje mikroorganizmov. Obvezo uporabite vedno tako, da
zagotavlja neposreden stik s povrsino rane. Vlazne rane so bistvene za zagotavljanje ucinkovitosti obveze Cutimed®
Sorbact® in preprecevanje morebitnega sprijemanja z rano. Uporaba gelnih kompres Cutimed® Sorbact® je
priporogljiva pri suhih ranah ali ranah z nizko ravnjo eksudata. Alternativno je mogoce ZloZence Cutimed® Sorbact®
kombinirati z amorfnim hidrogelom (npr. Gelom Cutimed®).

6. Pri votlinskih ranah in fistulah odvijte in stresite eno obvezo ali ve¢ in obloZite/napolnite votlino ali fistulo. Preprecite
tesno namescanje.

7. Glede na koli¢ino eksudata rane je Zlozence Cutimed® Sorbact® mogoce kombinirati z vsemi vrstami hidroaktivnih
sekundarnih obvez, kot so pene, iziemno vpojne obveze ali alginati.

8. Po potrebi uporabite za pritrditev povoj, trak ali prozorno filmsko obvezo. .

9. Pogostost menjav obveze je odvisna od ravni eksudata in sploSnega stanja rane in okoliske koze. Ce to Klini¢no
stanje omogoca, je mogoce obvezo pustiti na mestu do 7 dni. Kon¢no odlocitev o nacinu zdravljenja morajo sprejeti
zdravstveni delavci.

Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje

Hranite na suhem mestu, kjer ni neposredne son¢ne svetlobe. Obveze zavrzite med odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi
okoljskimi postopki.

Obvestilo

Kakrsen koli resen dogodek, ki se zgodi v povezavi s pripomockom, je treba sporociti podjetju BSN medical GmbH in
pristojnemu organu v vasi drzavi.

Lembaran pengikat bakteri

Penjelasan Produk

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab adalah dressing luka steril untuk mengikat bakteri dan jamur. Mengandung lapisan hijau
Sorbact®, yang memungkinkan aliran eksudat luka sampai ke dressing sekunder. Dressing dilipat menjadi 8 lapisan.
Dressing dapat digunakan bersamaan dengan terapi kompresi.

Mekanisme Kerja

Cutimed® Sorbact® mengikat mikroorganisme, seperti Staphylococcus aureus (including MRSA), Streptococcus
species, Escherichia coli, Pseudomonas aeruginosa dan Candida albicans, terlihat secara in vitro. Mikroorganisme
terangkat dari luka bersamaan dengan pergantian dressing.

Indikasi Penggunaan

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab diindikasikan untuk per 1aan luka bersih, terkontaminasi, terkolonisasi ataupun
terinfeksi, seperti luka pembedahan, luka trauma, luka berongga, fistula, luka tekan, ulkus diabetik serta ulkus
tungkai dan kaki.

Kontraindikasi
Tidak ada kontraindikasi pada penggunaan Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab. Perhatian telah tertera pada bagian peringatan
dan pencegahan.

Peringatan dan Pencegahan

Jika kondisi memburuk, tidak terlihat perbaikan atau terdeteksi adanya efek samping, konsultasikan dengan dokter
atau penyedia layanan kesehatan yang sesuai.

Jangan gunakan pada pasien yang diketahui memiliki hipersensitivitas terhadap komponen dressing.

Lapisan yang berwarna hijau harus selalu diaplikasikan kontak langsung dengan luka agar mikroorganisme dapat
terikat pada dressing.

Jika dressing menempel pada luka, basahi atau rendam agar dressing terlepas serta menghindari gangguan pada

proses penyembuhan luka.

Jangan dikombinasikan dengan produk berbahan lemak atau turunan lemak, seperti ointment, krim dan larutan lain

karena dapat mengurangi kemampuan pengikatan mikroorganisme.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab hanya dapat digunakan sekali saja dan tidak boleh digunakan ulang. Penggunaan ulang

dapat meningkatkan risiko terjadinya infeksi atau kontaminasi silang.

Jangan disterilisasi ulang.

Jangan digunakan bila kemasan rusak atau sudah terbuka karena sterilitas dressing masih baik bila kemasan tidak

rusak atau tidak terbuka sebelum digunakan.

Sebelum melakukan terapi radiasi, Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab harus dilepas. Dressing yang baru dapat diaplikasikan

setelah perawatan.

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab tidak mengandung benang x-ray dan sebaiknya tidak digunakan dalam operasi terbuka

Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab aman terhadap penggunaan magnetic resonance imaging (MRI).

Petunjuk Penggunaan

1. Persiapkan luka sesuai dengan prosedur klinis yang berlaku. Jika diperlukan, aplikasikan Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab,
tekan perlahan pada permukaan luka untuk menghilangkan kontaminasi bakteri di permukaan.

2. Pilih dressing yang sesuai dengan ukuran luka. Lipatan dressing dapat dibuka sehingga dapat disesuaikan dengan
ukuran luka dan mungkin tumpang tindih dengan tepi luka bila perlu.

3. Keluarkan dressing dari kemasan dengan teknik aseptik.

4. Jika memotong dressing, gunakan teknik aseptik. Buang semua dressing yang sudah terbuka dan tidak digunakan.

5. Kontak luka langsung merupakan prasyarat untuk pengikatan mikroorganisme yang efektif. Selalu aplikasikan
dressing dengan cara memastikan kontak langsung dengan permukaan luka. Kondisi luka lembap sangat penting
untuk memastikan efikasi Cutimed® Sorbact® dan untuk menghindari potensi menempel pada luka. Dalam luka
yang kering atau eksudat sedikit, dianjurkan untuk menggunakan dressing Cutimed® Sorbact® Gel. Sebagai
alternatif, Cutimed® Sorbact® swab dapat dikombinasikan dengan hidrogel amorf (misalnya Cutimed® Gel).

6. Untuk luka berongga dan fistula, bentangkan dan tumpuk satu atau lebih dressing dan isi rongga atau fistula.
Hindari tumpukan yang padat.

7.Tergantung jumlah luka eksudatif, Cutimed® Sorbact® Swab dapat dikombinasikan dengan semua jenis dressing
sekunder hidroaktif seperti foam dressing, dressing superabsorben atau alginat.

8. Jika diperlukan, gunakan perban/balutan, plester atau film transparan dressing untuk fiksasi.

9. Frekuensi penggantian dressing tergantung pada tingkat eksudat dan kondisi keseluruhan luka dan kulit di
sekitarnya. Jika kondisi klinis memungkinkan, dressing dapat dipertahankan hingga 7 hari. Keputusan akhir
tentang skema terapi ditentukan oleh para tenaga medis profesional.

Penyimpanan dan Pembuangan

Jaga agar tetap kering dan jauhkan dari sinar matahari. Pembuangan harus dilakukan sesuai dengan prosedur

lingkungan setempat.

Pemberitahuan
Hal-hal serius yang timbul berkaitan dengan penggunaan produk dapat dilaporkan ke BSN medical GmbH dan pihak
yang berwenang di negara anda.
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Cutimed® é uma marca comercial registrada da BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® é uma marca comercial registrada da ABIGO Medical AB.

To Cutimed® eivar orjua katateBév Tng BSN medical GmbH.
To Sorbact® eival orjpa katareBév g ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® je registrirana blagovna znamka druzbe BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® je registrirana blagovna znamka druzbe ABIGO Medical AB.

Cutimed® teregister trademark oleh BSN medical GmbH.
Sorbact® teregister trademark oleh ABIGO Medical AB.
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FORMULA

Néo use se a embalagem/bolsa Néo fabricado com latex natural de borracha Dispositivo médico

estiver danificada MgV KATAOKEUGZETAl OTTO PUOIKG latpotexvoAoyikd Trpoidv
Mn xpnoipoTolEite €4V N Guokeuaaia/ eAAOTIKO AATEE Medicinski pripomocek
Brikn éxel uTTooTEl JuIG Ni izdelano iz lateksa iz naravnega kavéuka Alatﬁsgrtan
s ke

Ne uporabite, ¢e je embalaza/vrecka
poskodovana

Jangan digunakan jika kemasan rusak
s i ibe i) IS 131 Al a2
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Niveis de exsudato

Tidak dibuat dengan lateks karet alami
SV bl blall ge dniad o

Niveis de exsudato Profundidade da ferida: Feridas infectadas

baixo a moderado moderado a alto superficial + profunda MoAuaHEva TpaupaTa
XopnAd éwg pétpia Mérpia éwg upnAd BaBog Tpatparog: Okuzene rane
emimeda e§IOPWHATOG emimeda e§IOpWHATOG €TMQaveIako + Babl Luka terinfeksi

Nizke do zmerne
ravni eksudata

Zmerne do visoke Globina rane: povrSinska +
ravni eksudata globoka

Level eksudat Level eksudat Kedalaman luka: Superfisial
rendah sampai sedang sedang sampai tinggi + Dalam
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12x12 mm

Bacteria binding swabs

Instructions for use
Mode d’emploi
Instrucciones de uso
Istruzioni per 'uso
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucoes de utilizacao
Instrucoes de uso
Odnyieg xpnong
Navodila za uporabo
Petunjuk penggunaan
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